

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 5, 2014 11:35 AM

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat.
§ 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT
TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE FOR
PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2013-2014 #48

MARC ARNUSCH AND MARY LOU CHAPMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY COOPER AND CHERYL GRAY

AND

SUZANNE STAERT, DANIEL DOMENICO AND
JASON GELENDER,

TITLE BOARD

Respondents.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
MAURICE KNAIZER, Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6TH Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720)508-6000
FAX: (720)508-6041
E-Mail: maurice.knaizer@state.co.us
Registration Number: 05264
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2013SA335

OPENING BRIEF OF TITLE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Summary Of The Argument.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	3
C. THE TITLE BOARD SET CLEAR TITLES	6
i. Summary of #48	6
ii. The Titles Mirror the Major Elements of #48.....	8
D. PETITIONERS' CHALLENGES ARE WITHOUT MERIT	9
i. The titles correctly describe the food to be labeled.....	9
ii. The titles clearly state exceptions to the labeling requirement.....	11
iii. The essence of the measure is labeling, not misbranding.....	13
iv. Criminal penalties are not part of #48.....	15
v. The exemption for persons who unknowingly produce genetically modified food is not a crucial element of the measure.	16
vi. The definitions of genetically modified or genetically engineered food do not alter an existing legal standard in a new or controversial manner.....	17
vii. The Title Board reasonably excluded references to processed food that is genetically engineered with enzymes or additives and to the time when raw products must be labeled.	20
viii. The wording of the label is an important feature of #48.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
In re Ballot Title 2011-2012 No. 45, 274 P.3d 576 (2012)	6
In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives Nos. 67, 68 and 69, 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	5
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Adopted April 4, 1990, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors, 794 P.2d 238 (Colo.1990).....	18
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #255, 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	15
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #265, 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000).....	11, 13
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for a Petition on Campaign and Political Finance, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....	4, 16
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24, 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	18
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	4, 5, 12
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22, 4 P.3d 213 (2002).....	5
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary by the Title Board Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity”, 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Other Authorities	
§ 1-40-106(3)(a), C.R.S. (2013)	4
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013).....	1
§§ 25-5-401, et seq., C.R.S. (2013).....	2
§§ 25-5-404 and -405, C.R.S. (2013).....	15
§ 35-41.5-111(6) (a), C.R.S. (2013).	18

RULES

7 C.F.R. 340(2013)	19
7 C.F.R. 340.1(2013)	19
